

## **Office of Research Administration**

The University of Akron ha0.001 9 TJ0.001 Tc 0.003 Tw 0 -1.85 TD[fo)-6.6(r p)2.3(r)11(o)-6.6(fit)-3( s)-1.3(p)13.1(o)-6.7( by an authorized official of The University and in The University's legal name: "The University of Akron." Individuals, Centers, Institutes, Departments or Colleges may not directly enter into sponsored research agreements or legally bind The University. when University facilities are unique and satisfactory facilities for such services do not exist elsewhere or are not reasonably available.

The University retains the right to publish and disseminate all work performed under sponsored agreements and cannot accept or undertake any sponsored project that provides for sponsor approval or undue control over the timing or content of University publications, or which prohibits the publication of the results of the project except with limited restrictions.

The University of Akron retains title to inventions and discoveries, including copyrightable software, made or conceived by University personnel under a sponsored agreement. A time-limited first option to negotiate an exclusive or nonexclusive royalty-bearing license may be granted to a sponsor. The sponsor will be required to pay the cost of securing and maintaining patent protection for any licensed invention or discovery. In addition, The University requires retention of an irrevocable royalty-free license to all inventions, copyrights and other intellectual property developed under sponsored agreements for internal academic and research purposes. The University does not perform research services on a "works-for-hire" basis.

Due to the unpredictable nature of research results, The University of Akron performs research activities on a "best efforts basis" without stated warranties or guarantees. The University is unable to accept agreement provisions that require a warranty or guarantee of results; provide for penalties due to failure to make progress by firm deadlines; or provide for withholding of payment if a sponsor is not satisfied with the results.

It is University of Akron policy that under no circumstances shall The University permit a sponsor to use its name in any publication or other

## **Office of Research Administration**

approves or endorses any product or service of the sponsor. The University also requires that its name not be used in connection with any advertisement, press release, or other form of business promotion or publicity, or refer to a research agreement, without its prior written approval.

The University of Akron is self-insured for Workers' Compensation Insurance. The University is a State of Ohio educational institution created under Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3359. As such, its liability in Ohio can only be determined pursuant to Chapter 2743 of the Ohio Revised Code (referred to as the Ohio Court of Claims Act). The University of Akron maintains an insurance program for liability coverage with \$1,000,000 per occurrence/\$2,000,000 aggregate limits. In addition the University maintains a lead umbrella policy with liability coverage in an amount of \$4,000,000 excess of the \$1,000,000 primary layer.

Research sponsors are expected to indemnify The University from any liability arising out of the activities carried out pursuant to the obligations of their sponsored programs, and for their use of the research results obtained from the activities performed by The University under the sponsored program. The University is not permitted to indemnify a sponsor, except under rare circumstances, per a ruling of

The Office of Research Administration (ORA) serves as the coordinating office for sponsored project proposals submitted by The University of Akron. All proposals to external funding sources for sponsored projects must be submitted through ORA and all awards received for sponsored research must be processed by ORA.

For further information about the policies and procedures set forth in this outline, or to request information on sample University agreements for use with industrial organizations, please contact ORA at 330-972-7666.